## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

#### Chapter 158.

Снар. 158.

An act to incorporate the First Universalist Church in Rockland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Elkanah Spear, John W. Hunt, John P. Wise, T. K. Corporators. Osgood, G. S. Wiggin, Timothy Williams, Sumner Whitney, G. J. Burns, William H. Titcomb, Samuel Tibbetts, Joseph Farwell, M. W. Farwell, John Spear, A. P. Waterman, Davis Tillson, Calvin Hall, Edwin P. Lovejoy, H. H Spear, Jonathan Spear, Moody E. Thurlow, W. H. Thorndike, David Robinson, John T. Berry, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated as a religious society and parish, under the name of the First Universalist Church in Rockland, and by this name may sue and be sued, adopt such a constitution and by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of this state, as they may deem expedient, and may take and hold any estate, real or personal, which they may now possess or may hereafter acquire by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars, said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of religion; and the said parish hereby constituted, is invested with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Any two of said corporators are hereby authorized to First meeting, call the first meeting of the corporation, by posting up, in two or more public places in said city of Rockland, notices thereof, seven days at least before the time appointed for said meeting.

[Approved February 22, 1858.]

Corporate

Constitution and by-laws. May hold real and personal estate annual income not to exceed \$2,000. -how applied. Powers and privileges.

how called.

#### Chapter 159.

An act to incorporate the Southport Mutual Fishing Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Freeman Grover, William Decker, Daniel Cameron, Corporators. SECT. 1. William Pierce, John Maddocks, Daniel Cameron, 2d, Thomas Marr, jr., Cyrus McKown, James Orne, Isaac Brewer, Willard Lewis and Freeman Orne, their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation, by the name of the Southport Mutual Fishing Corporate Insurance Company, to be established in the town of Southport, for the purpose of making insurance against maritime losses on fishing Purposes.

CHAP. 160.

Powers, privileges, &co.

vessels employed in the cod and mackerel fisheries, on the principle of a mutual company, and for this purpose shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities, set forth in the forty-sixth and forty-ninth chapters of the revised statutes, so far as the same are applicable to the corporation hereby created.

Insurance, how made. SECT. 2. Said company may make insurance on any vessel, employed in the cod and mackerel fishery, for any term not exceeding one year, to the amount of three fourths of her appraised value, at the time of making such insurance; provided, however, that no one vessel shall be insured to a greater amount than three thousand five hundred dollars.

Proviso.

Policies, when issued.

SECT. 3: No policy shall be issued until application shall be made for sixty thousand dollars to be insured.

Annual meetings, &c. made for sixty thousand dollars to be insured.

SECT. 4. There shall be a meeting of said company at Southport

Directors, how chosen.

in the county of Lincoln, on the first Tuesday of March annually and on such other days as the company may hereafter determine; at which meeting there shall be chosen by a major vote of the members present a board of directors, consisting of not less than three nor more than five members who shall continue in office until others are chosen and accept the trust in their stead; all vacancies happening in said board may be filled by the remaining members until the next annual meeting, and a majority of the whole number shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

—term of office.

—vacancies, how filled.

SECT. 5. Any two of the persons herein named are authorized to call the first meeting by posting up notices thereof in two public places in Southport at least four days before said meeting.

First meeting, how called.

[Approved February 24, 1858.]

#### Chapter 160.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Works Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Nathan Reynolds, Charles H. Reynolds, Nahum Morrill and Nelson B. Reynolds, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and made a body politic, by the name of the Lewiston Works Company, for the purpose of founding and finishing iron, brass and other metals, and also of manufacturing articles of wood, iron, steel and other materials at Lewiston, in this state, the manufacture of which is not prohibited by the laws of the state.

Corporate